Damien McCann, Public Document Pack

Interim Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr Interim
- p b
T: 01495 355001 \
E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk Gyngor Burdeistref Sirol

Blaenau Gwent

Our Ref./Ein Cyf.
Your Ref./Eich Cyf.
Contact:/Cysylltwch &:

| THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND |

Dydd lau, 15 Mehefin 2023
Dear Sir/Madam

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU CORFFORAETHOL A PHERFFORMIAD

A meeting of the Pwyllgor Craffu Corfforaethol a Pherfformiad will be held in Ar
MS Teams on Dydd lau, 22ain Mehefin, 2023 at 10.00 am.

Yours faithfully

1

e fd, A

Damien McCann
Interim Chief Executive

AGENDA Pages

1. CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD

Mae croeso i chi ddefnyddio'r Gymraeg yn y cyfarfod,
mae angen o leiaf 3 diwrnod gwaith o rybudd os
dymunwch wneud hynny. Darperir gwasanaeth cyfieithu
ar y pryd os gwneir cais am hynny.

2. YMDDIHEURIADAU

Derbyn ymddiheuriadau.

3. DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU

General Offices Swyddfeydd Cyffredinol
Steelworks Road Heol Gwaith Dur

Tyllwyn, Ebbw Ty Liwyn, Glyn Ebwy
Vale NP23 6DN NP23 6DN



mailto:committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk

10.

To:

Derbyn datganiadau buddiant a goddefebau..

AMSER CYFARFODYDD Y DYFODOL

Trafod amser cyfarfodydd y dyfodol.

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU CORFFORAETHOL A
PHERFFORMIAD

Ystyried penderfyniadau’r Pwyllgor Craffu Corfforaethol
a Pherfformiad a gynhaliwyd ar 27 Ebrill 2023.

(D.S. Cyflwynir y penderfyniadau er pwyntiau
cywirdeb yn unig).

DALEN WEITHREDU

Derbyn y ddalen weithredu.

BLAENRAGLEN GWAITH ARFAETHEDIG 2023-24 Y
PWYLLGOR CRAFFU

Cytuno ar y flaenraglen gwaith.

STRATGAETH YMGYSYLLTU A CHYFRANOGIAD
BLAENAU GWENT

Ystyried adroddiad yr Arweinydd Proffesiynol dros
Bartneriaethau Strategol.

ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL YR IAITH GYMRAEG
2022/23

Ystyried adroddiad y Pennaeth Gwasanaethau
Democrataidd, Llywodraethiant a Phartneriaethau.

POLISI DIOGELWCH TAN YN Y GWAITH

Ystyried y polisi.

J. Wilkins (Cadeirydd)

Councillor J. Thomas (Is-gadeirydd)
Councillor C. Bainton

J. Hill

J. Holt

Councillor E. Jones

Page 2

15 - 22

23 - 26

27 -74



Councillor R. Leadbeater
Councillor C. Smith
T. Smith

All other Members (for information)
Interim Chief Executive
Chief Officers

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT

REPORT TO:

SUBJECT:

REPORT OF:

THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE
CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE — 27™ APRIL, 2023

DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER

PRESENT:

WITH:

COUNCILLOR J. WILKINS (CHAIR)

Councillors J. Thomas
C. Bainton
M. Day
G. Humphreys
E. Jones
R. Leadbeater
C. Smith
T. Smith

Interim Chief Executive

Chief Officer Resources

Interim Corporate Director Social Services

Corporate Director Regeneration & Community Services
Chief Officer Commercial and Customer

Head of School Improvement and Inclusion

Service Manager Commercial & Business Development
Head of Governance & Partnerships

Service Manager Performance and Democratic

Service Manager Customer Experience & Benefits
Team Leader - Performance

Scrutiny and Democratic Officer

Communications Officer

ITEM | SUBJECT

No.1l |SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION

It was noted that no requests had been received for the
simultaneous translation service.

Page 5



No. 2

APOLOGIES

No apologies for absence were reported.

No. 3

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

No declarations of interest or dispensations were reported.

No. 4

SPECIAL CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Consideration was given to the decisions of the meeting held on
16" March, 2023.

The Committee AGREED that the decisions be accepted as a
true record of proceedings.

No. 5

FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT UP TO
MARCH 2023

Consideration was given to the report of the Service Manager
Performance and Democratic.

It was proposed that an Executive Summary be created using
the report infographics to be used as the public facing document.
The Summary should provider readers with details of the full
document if they wished to read the full version.

This proposal was AGREED and seconded and

The Committee thereupon AGREED that the report be accepted
and provided suggestions to the content of the Finance and
Performance Report in order to make it more efficient and
effective as a management tool for consideration by Cabinet
(Option 1).

Page 6



) abed

Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council

Action Sheet

Corporate Overview and Performance Scrutiny Committee

Meeting Action to be Taken By Whom Action Taken
Date
27.04.23 | Item 5 — Finance and Performance Poverty Data Sources and Definitions - GOV.UK, Department of

Report (up to March 2023)

Page 14 - The definition for ‘relative
poverty’ and ‘absolute poverty’ to be
provided.

Breakdown of Census population
data to be provided.

Service Manager
Performance and
Democratic

Work and Pensions — Official Statistics Children in low-income
families: local area statistics, financial year ending 2021
Information is also available on Stat-Xplore

The statistics are calibrated to the regional Households Below
Average Income (HBAI) statistics

A family in relative low income, before housing costs, measures
families in low income in the reference year. A family must have
claimed Child Benefit and at least one other household benefit
(Universal Credit, tax credits or Housing Benefit) at any point in
the year to be classed as low income in these statistics.
Absolute low income measures families in low income based on
what low income looked like in FYE 2011. Income is before
housing costs and is equivalised to adjust for family size and
composition. A family must have claimed Child Benefit and at
least one other household benefit (Universal Credit, tax credits or
Housing Benefit) at any point in the year to be classed as low
income in these statistics.

(see attached information)

Action Complete: 27.04.23

The population of England and Wales has increased by more
than 3.5 million (6.3%) in the 10 years leading up to
[...]
g and
governance arrangements and support the requirements of the Constitution.

2.2  The topics set out in the Forward Work Programme link to the strategic work of
the Council as identified by the Council’s Corporate Plan 2022-27, agreed by the
Council in October 2022, corporate documents and supporting business plans.

2.3 The Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programmes are also aligned to the
Governance and Audit Committee, Cabinet and Council Forward Work
Programmes.

2.4 The Work Programme is a fluid document and there is flexibility to allow for
regular review between the Chair and the Committee.

2.5 The Work Programmes have been discussed with Chairs and Vice-Chairs of
individual committees, prior to presentation to the respective scrutiny committees
for consideration and approval.

3. Options for Recommendation
3.1 The work programmes have been endorsed by the relevant departments of the
Council.

Page 15




3.2 Option1
To agree the Forward Work Programme for the Corporate Overview and

Performance Scrutiny Committee.

Option 2
To suggest any amendments prior to agreeing the Forward Work Programme.

Page 16



/T obed

DRAFT Corporate and Performance Scrutiny Committee

Forward Work Programme

Dates Topic Purpose Lead Cabinet /
Council
Proposed Forward Work | Approval Liz Thomas N/A
Meeting: 22" Programme 2023/24 To agree the Forward Work Programme for
June 2023 2023/24, recognising the fluidity of the
document.
Deadline: 8
June 2023 Fire Safety at Work Pre-Decision Andrea Prosser | Council
Policy To support the policy.
Welsh Language Annual | Performance Monitoring Emma Cabinet
Report 2022/23 To monitor the performance. Scherptong
Engagement and To support the planning and consultation David Arnold N/A
Participation Strategy process for the development of an
Engagement and Participation Strategy.
Dates Topic Purpose Lead Cabinet /
Council
Provisional Outturn Budget Monitoring Rhian Hayden Cabinet
Special Meeting | 2022/23 for Revenue, To provide members wi
[...]
d

Member Briefing Sessions

Date

Topic

Purpose

Lead Officer

Quarterly

Directorate Briefings

A closely focused directorate update session to
provide information and detail on service areas in
order to raise the interest and enthusiasm of
members. This also provides a legitimate avenue to
raise local issues outside of the scrutiny process.

All

Commercial Strategy

Bernadette Elias

Budget Monitoring

Members to receive updates on Revenue and Capital
budgets during the year.

Rhian Hayden

Digital Strategy

Bernadette Elias

Results of Agile Working
Survey

Andrea Prosser




Agenda Item 8
Cabinet and Council only
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer:
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer:
Committee: Corporate Overview & Performance Scrutiny Committee

22"d June 2023

Blaenau Gwent Engagement & Participation Strategy

Date of meeting:
Report Subject:

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Steve Thomas, Leader / Cabinet Member Corporate

Overview and Performance

Report Submitted by: David Arnold, Professional Lead for Strategic

Partnerships

Reporting Pathway

Directorate Corporate Portfolio Governance | Democratic Scrutiny Cabinet Council | Other
Management | Leadership Holder / Audit Services Committee (please
Team Team Chair Committee | Committee state)
29/06/23 12.06.23 03/07/23 22/06/23
1 Purpose of the Report

To provide details in advance of Member and wider public involvement
around the development of a new Engagement and Participation Strategy for
Blaenau Gwent Council.

Scope and Background

Our previous engagement strategy document, ‘Our Approach to Engagement
2018 to 2022’ has now concluded and a new approach needs to be
developed and implemented. As well as this, we have a statutory requirement
within the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021, to publish our
intentions regarding how we intend to participate with the people of Blaenau
Gwent. (see section 4)

2.2 The intention is to combine the two elements into one strategy document,
and to assist in the development of the strategy document there is an
intention to involve members, staff and the public to ensure that we are
‘engaging’ appropriately and allowing sufficient ‘participation’.

2.3 The document will set out why we need to engage, who with and how we will
achieve this. We will use the same principle for the participation element,
although this will be more specific to address the requirements detailed in
section 4 of this report to ensure that local people are able to participate in
the making of decisions by the council.

Options for Recommendation

Option 1 — That the Committee notes the planning and consultation process
for a new Engagement & Participation Strategy and agrees to a joint
Corporate Overview & Performance Scrutiny and Democratic Services
Committees Workshop on 18™ July 2023 to shape development of the initial
Strategy.

Page 23




4.1

4.2

5.2

Option 2 — That the Committee notes the planning and consultation process
for a new Engagement & Participation Strategy and provides any further
comment.

Evidence of how this topic supports the achievement of the Statutory
Responsibilities

The Corporate Plan 2022/27 sets out that the community of Blaenau Gwent
Is at the heart of everything the Council does. Engagement, participation and
customer experience feature as a key theme which runs across the Council
in order to shape services and make decisions.

We are committed to engage effectively and this is underpinned by a range of
legislation including the:
— The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015
— The Equality Act 2010
— The Welsh Language Measure 2011
— Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 — wherein we must
address:

a) ways of promoting awareness among local people of the principal
council's functions;

b) ways of promoting awareness among local people of how to become a
member of the principal council, and what membership entails;

c) ways of facilitating access for local people to information about
d
[...]
ion as one of the five ways of working
under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act. The Engagement &
Participation Strategy will outline a series of steps for enhancing local
engagement and participation, taking preventative action to help achieve the
objectives.

Collaboration / partnership working

The Strategy will support collaborative and partnership working. The
Council’'s Engagement team are active members of several regional and
national networks, designed to develop and share best practice and ensure
that our engagement and participation activities focus on economic, social,
environmental and cultural well-being outcomes.

Integration (across service areas)

The corporate engagement and participation framework needs to be shaped
by members and must be integrated and embedded across all council service
areas to ensure a consistent approach to engaging with our residents,
community groups, and businesses. This will be an ongoing approach
throughout the development and delivery of the final Strategy.

Decarbonisation and Reducing Carbon Emissions

Increasing participation in hybrid/virtual committee meetings for members of
the public and building on opportunities to engage with residents, businesses
and community groups virtually as well as in person, reducing the need to
travel to a central location by car.

Integrated Impact Assessment (lIA)

An 11A will be undertaken during the development of the Strategy. It is
anticipated that the Strategy, alongside the new Strategic Equalities Plan, will
have a positive impact on people with protected characteristics.

Monitoring Arrangements
Through the Corporate Overview & Performance Scrutiny and Democratic
Services Committees.

Background Documents /Electronic Links
N/A

Page 26



Agenda ltem 9
Cabinet and Council only
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer:
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer:

Committee: Corporate Overview & Performance Scrutiny
Committee

Date of meeting: 22" June 2023

Report Subject: Welsh Language Annual Report 2022/23

Portfolio Holder:

Report Submitted by:

Councillor Steven Thomas, Leader / Executive Member
for Corporate Services

Sarah King, Head of Democratic Services, Governance
& Partnerships

Reporting Pathway

Directorate Corporate Portfolio | Governance | Democratic Scrutiny Cabinet Council | Other
Management | Leadership Holder / Audit Services Committee (please
Team Team Chair Committee | Committee state)
01.06.23 12.06.23 22.06.23 19.07.23
1 Purpose of the Report

2.2

2.3

2.4

The purpose of the Report is to present the Welsh Language Annual Report
2022/23 for the Council.

Scope and Background

The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 set out to modernise the legal
framework regarding the use of the Welsh language in the delivery of public
services.

This Measure resulted in the Welsh Language Standards. The aims of the
Standards are to:

Improve the service Welsh-speakers can expect to receive from specified
organisations in Welsh

Increase the use of Welsh-language services

Make it clear to organisations what they need to do in terms of the Welsh
language

Ensure that there is an appropriate degree of consistency in terms of the

duties placed on bodies in the same sectors.

Under Standards 158, 164 and 170, the Local Authority must produce a
Welsh Language Annual Report that deals with the way in which the Council
has complied with the service delivery standards, policy-making standards
and the operational standards.

The Welsh Language Annual Report for 2022/23 (Appendix 1) sets out the
highlights and key pieces of work, which demonstrate how we as a Council
have endeavoured to meet the requirement set by the Welsh Language
Standards Compliance Notice issued in September 2015.

Page 27




3.2

3.3

5.2

5.3

5.4

Options for Recommendation
CLT considered the Welsh Language Annual Report 2022/23 (Appendix 1) in
June 2023.

Option 1
The Corporate Overview and Performance Scrutiny Committee to consider
and support the draft Welsh Language Annual Report 2022/23, as presented.

Option 2

The Corporate Overview and Performance Scrutiny Committee to consider
the draft Welsh Language Annual Report 2022/23 and provide any comments
prior to publication by 30th June 2023.

Evidence of how this topic supports the achievement of the Corporate
Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being Plan

The Council has a statutory requirement to produce and publish an Annual
Report from the Welsh Language Standards under the Welsh Language
(Wales) Measure 2011.

The Corporate Plan recognises meeting our Welsh language requirements as
a key policy area which will enable the Council to deliver its ambition.

Implications Against Each Option

Impact on Budget (short and long term impact)

Failure to comply with the requirement to produce an annual report could lead
to financial penalties issued by the Welsh Language Commissioner. The
guoted figure is £5,000 by breach. There is a small financial requirement for
translation of the Annual Report into Welsh. This will need to be met from the
Policy & Partnerships budget as there is no longer a corporate budget for
Welsh language translation.

Risk including Mitigating Actions
There is a reputational risk to the Council if the Annual Report is not
published, or it is not published on time.

The Welsh Language Commissioner can investigate without warning and has
the authority to gain power of entry. Any evidence of failure to comply with a
Standard could lead to a penalty.

Legal

The Council has a statutory requirement to produce and publish an Annual
Report from the Welsh Language Standards under the Welsh Language
(Wales) Measure 2011.

Human Resources

Organisational Development has provided the raw data for the staff analysis.
The data shows that the Council has identified 45 members of staff from
2,959 staff who are fluent Welsh speakers which is an increase of 11 staff in

Page 28



6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

comparison to 2021/22 figure
[...]
dard 145. Promoting the Welsh language is also in-line with the Welsh
Government’s Future Generations Bill goals, specifically, the goal to provide
‘A Wales of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh Language.’

Preventative focus

Meeting the requirements set by the Welsh Language Standards, which
includes completing the Annual Report, will aim to prevent reputational and
financial risk.

Page 29



6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

Collaboration / partnership working

Blaenau Gwent continues to work with neighbouring and regional local
authorities to support the promotion of the Welsh Language, including
regional partnership forums and networks (for example, Rhwydiaith, Deddff
etc).

Integration (across service areas)
By considering a corporate approach to Welsh Language the Council is
demonstrating it is taking an integrated approach.

Decarbonisation and Reducing Carbon Emissions
This report has no direct implications towards decarbonisation or reducing
carbon emissions.

Integrated Impact Assessment (IAA)
The report considers Equalities throughout and seeks to ensure the Welsh
language is valued and not treated less favourably across the Council.

Monitoring Arrangements
The Welsh Language Annual Report for 2022/23 is to be presented to the
Corporate Overview and Performance Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet.

Background Documents /Electronic Links
Welsh Language Annual Report 2022/23 presented in Appendix 1.

Page 30



Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council

Welsh Language
Annual Report
2022-23

Prepared in accordance with
the requirements of the Welsh
Language Commissioner

Blaenau Gwent




Section Title
1.0 Introduction
1.1 Regulatory framework
1.2 Governance and accountability

2.0 Meeting our Welsh Language Standards
2.1 Service delivery standards
2.2 Policy making standards
2.3 Operational standards
2.4 \Welsh Language Promotion Strategy 2022/27
2.5 Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 2022/32

3.0 Complaints

4.0 Staff language skills

5.0 Welsh medium training provision
6.0 Nex
[...]
ation Action Plan

Continue to promote standard compliance internally to ensure we are providing
high quality Welsh language services in line with the Code of Practice for the Welsh
Language Standards (No. 1) Regulations 2015

Consistent reviewing and updating of internal operations in relation to the Welsh
language

Further promotion of Welsh language training among staff and Members and
ensuring staff who are committed to training are fully supported

Over the forthcoming period we aim to continue our progress, in relation to meeting our
Welsh language duties, and make any necessary improvements to ensure we deliver
the best possible services for our staff, residents, partners and stakeholders.

42

The General Og%egsé S7t§elworks Road, Ebbw Vale, NP23 6DN



Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council
The General Offices
Steelworks Road

Ebbw Vale <
NP23 6DN o
Tel: 01495 311556 Blaan s B

Website: www.blaenau-gwent.gov.uk oty Rt G



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Pwyllgor Craffu Corfforaethol a Pherfformiad
	6 Dalen Weithredu
	Ymlyniad 1
	Ymlyniad 2
	Ymlyniad 3

	7 Blaenraglen Gwaith Arfaethedig 2023-24 y Pwyllgor Craffu
	Atodiad 1

	8 Stratgaeth Ymgysylltu a Chyfranogiad Blaenau Gwent
	9 Adroddiad Blynyddol yr Iaith Gymraeg 2022/23
	Atodiad 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE PWYLLGOR 
CRAFFU CORFFORAETHOL A PHERFFORMIAD 

  
SUBJECT: PWYLLGOR CRAFFU CORFFORAETHOL A 

PHERFFORMIAD - DYDD IAU, 22 MEHEFIN 2023 
DYDD IAU, 22 MEHEFIN 2023 

  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC AND COMMITTEE SUPPORT 

OFFICER 
  

 

 
PRESENT: J. WILKINS (CADEIRYDD) 

 
 Councillors J. Thomas (Is-gadeirydd) 

J. Hill 
J. Holt 
E. Jones 
R. Leadbeater 
C. Smith 
T. Smith 
 

WITH: Interim Chief Executive 
Chief Officer Resources 
Head of School Improvement 
Head of Democratic Services, Governance & Partnerships 
Head of Organisational Development  
Professional Lead for Strategic Partnerships 
Service Manager – Policy and Partnerships 
Service Manager – Performance and Democratic 
Team Leader - Partnerships 
Scrutiny and Democratic Officer 
Communications/Press Officer 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

No. 1   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service 
 

 
 

No. 2   YMDDIHEURIADAU 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor C Bainton. 
 

 
 

No. 3   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU 
 
No declarations or dispensations were reported. 
 

 
 

No. 4   AMSER CYFARFODYDD Y DYFODOL 
 
The Committee AGREED that future meetings be held at 10.00 
a.m. 
 

 
 

No. 5   PWYLLGOR CRAFFU CORFFORAETHOL A PHERFFORMIAD 
 
Consideration was given to the decisions of the meeting held on  
27th April, 2023. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the decisions be accepted as a true 
record of proceedings. 
 

 
 

No. 6   DALEN WEITHREDU 
 
Consideration was given to the Action Sheet. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and the 
information therein be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

No. 7   BLAENRAGLEN GWAITH ARFAETHEDIG 2023-24 Y 
PWYLLGOR CRAFFU 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Scrutiny and 
Democratic Officer. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and the 
Forward Work Programme for the Corporate Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee be agreed (Option 1). 
 

 
 

No. 8   STRATGAETH YMGYSYLLTU A CHYFRANOGIAD BLAENAU 
GWENT 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Professional Lead for 
Strategic Partnerships. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and the 
planning and consultation process for a new Engagement & 
Participation Strategy be noted and agreed to a joint Corporate 
Overview & Performance Scrutiny and Democratic Services 
Committees Workshop on 18th July 2023 to shape development of 
the initial Strategy. (Option 1) 
 

 
 

No. 9   ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL YR IAITH GYMRAEG 2022/23 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Democratic 
Services, Governance and Partnerships. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and the 
Corporate Overview and Performance Scrutiny Committee to 
supported the draft Welsh Language Annual Report 2022/23, as 
presented. (Option 1). 
 

 
 

No. 10   FIRE SAFETY AT WORK POLICY 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of 
Organisational Development. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and 
supported the Health and Safety compliance by recommending 
that Council approve the implementation of the Fire Safety Policy. 
(Option 1). 
 

 
 


